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Aztec Women’s Golf
This Week:
Apr. 22-24  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .MWC Championship
Sunriver, Ore.  . . .Host: Mountain West Conference

April 19, 2004

Mountain West Conference
Championship
Hosted by: MWC
Site: Meadows Course - Sunriver Resort, Ore.
Dates: April 22-24 Par: 72 Yardage: 5,851
The Field: San Diego State, Brigham Young,
Colorado State, New Mexico, UNLV, Wyoming
2003 Team Champion: New Mexico, 890 (+26)
2003 Medalist: Katrina Leckovic, UNM, 216 (E)

Fall 2003
Date Event Result
9/25-27 Dick McGuire Invitational 11th/930 (+54)
10/6-8 Heather Farr Memorial 2nd/597 (+21)
10/19-21 Lady Aztec Invitational 1st/878 (+14)
11/10-12 Las Vegas Showdown 9th/913 (+49)
Spring 2004
Date Event Result
2/23-25 Wildcat Invitational 12th/945 (+93)
3/16-17 Dr. Donnis Thompson Invt. 2nd/918 (+54)
3/27-28 Mountain View Classic 4th/906 (+42)
4/5-6 BYU Dixie Classic 3rd/919 (+55)
Postseason
Date Event Site
4/22-24 MWC Championship Sunriver, Ore.
5/6-8 NCAA Regional Stanford, Calif.
5/18-21 NCAA Championships Auburn, Ala.

Player Ht. Yr. Hometown
Katy Bale 5-7 Fr. Arvada
Holly Goncalves 5-3 Fr. London, Ontario
Sandy Kim 5-5 Sr. West Linn, Ore.
Abby Lasater 5-4 Jr. Cleburne, Texas
Toni Lutz 5-3 So. Anaheim
Cameron MacFarland 6-1 Jr. Issaquah, Wash.
Heather MacRae 5-5 Jr. Dunblane, Scotland
Shayna Miyajima 5-4 Sr. Wialuku, Hawaii
Megan Mulhaupt 5-10 So. Dove Canyon
Veronica Ojeda 5-2 Fr. San Diego
Jamie Oliver 5-8 Fr. Los Alamitos
Jenna Wilson 5-9 Fr. Strathaven, Scotland

Aztecs Have High Hopes Heading
Into MWC Championships
• SDSU begins the quest for its first conference title
this weekend, April 22-24, as it heads to Sunriver,
Ore. for the Mountain West Conference
Championships.  In 23 years of competing for a con-
ference title, the Aztecs have come up empty each
time but have recorded five runner-up finishes,
including the 2001 and 2002 seasons.  A year ago,
SDSU got off to a slow start, in part to cold, snowy
weather, and never recovered as they finished fifth.  
• The 2004 Aztecs have a much different look with
two newcomers from Scotland leading the way.
Freshman Jenna Wilson and junior Heather MacRae
have combined for nine top-10 finishes in their inau-
gural year on the Mesa to lead SDSU to a No. 43
national ranking.  Add to that the experience of sen-
iors Shayna Miyajima and Sandy Kim and sopho-
more Toni Lutz and the Aztecs look to be a postsea-
son threat.
• Held at the par-72, 5,851-yard Meadows Course at
the Sunriver Resort in Oregon, the MWC
Championship is a 54-hole event with 18 holes
played each day beginning at 10 a.m.  The champi-
onship has been held in Sunriver for each of the last
three years, except for last season’s first round which
was forced to a different venue because of snow.

Aztec Notes 
• San Diego State (No. 43 Golfweek/No. 49 Golfstat)
is enjoying arguably its best season ever.  The Aztecs
earned their first victory since 2000 when it fired a
school record 878 at
the Aztec Invitational
in the fall and have
posted three straight
top four  finishes.  The
Aztecs have put them-
selves in solid position
to return to the NCAA
tournament after a
two-year hiatus as
they are currently
ranked 13th in the
western region
according to Golfweek,
with 21 teams making
the tournament.  
• Senior Shayna Miyajima has posted top-10
results in each of her two MWC Championships.
Last season, she led SDSU with a ninth place finish
and placed fourth in 2002.  This year’s champi-
onship will be the fourth for Sandy Kim, who has
recorded two 14th place finishes for the Aztecs at
the MWC tournament.  In addition, Aztec newcom-
ers Jenna Wilson (5th in MWC with a 75.04 avg.)
and Heather MacRae (five top-10 finishes, 7th in
MWC with a 74.39 avg.) both have legitimate
chances of earning MWC all-conference honors this
season.  Wilson, MacRae, and Miyajima are all with-
in 20 total strokes of each other on the season and
each are currently on pace to break the SDSU scor-
ing record for an individual season, which current-
ly stands at 76.10 by Joanne Clingan in 2000-01.
Sophomore Toni Lutz will play in her second
straight MWC Championship after posting solid
scores in the final two rounds last season. 

The Field: At A Glance
• No. 6/4 New Mexico has won each of the first four
MWC Championships and looks to be the favorite
again this season as the highest nationally ranked
team in the conference. The Lobos have also won
four tournament titles this year.  UNM golfers own
five of the top eight averages in the MWC, led by
regular-season leader junior Kailin Downs (73.71),

who is rated 21st in the nation by Golfweek/Sagarin. 
• In only its third season, the UNLV program has
been playing at an accelerated developmental pace
and stands as the second-highest ranked team in the
conference at No. 20/19. The Rebels posted two
tournament wins in their regular season, including
a victory in the finale at the Utah Dixie Classic, in
which SDSU placed third.  Sophomore Sunny Oh
broke through the UNM domination at the top of

MWC season scoring leaderboard and is second at
74.17 and is ranked 22nd in the nation by Golfweek.
• BYU (No. 56/51) has been solid of late as they
have recorded three straight top four finishes,
including runner-up at the Anteater Invitational.
SDSU was 3-1 against the Cougars this season
including finishing three strokes ahead at their own
season-ending BYU Dixie Classic. Junior Margaret
Gibby leads the team and is 14th in the league with
a 77.32 stroke average.
• No. 64/64 Colorado State finished third in each of
the last two MWC Championships.  Junior Lynette
Duran earned medalist honors as a freshman in
2002 after shooting 216 and junior Trisha Quick
placed seventh a year ago. The Rams have two run-
ner-up finishes on their resume this season, includ-
ing the Mountain View Collegiate, and are led by
senior Dawna Virdell’s 76.86 stroke average.
• Wyoming (No. 146/149) has struggled this season.
The Cowgirls’ best result this season was a third-
place finish at the Cal Poly Invitational. Freshman
Kayla Morrison has been Wyoming’s top player this
year with an 79.83 average.

Mountain West History Lesson
• New Mexico has dominated the first four years of
the MWC Championship, claiming the team title by
at least 11 shots in each of the first three years before
coming back to defeat UNLV last year by one
stroke. Since the tournament moved to the
Meadows Course at the Sunriver Resort in 2001,
SDSU has finished second the first two years before
falling to fifth last season.
• The Lobos own 11 of the 12 records the MWC has
kept for its championship. However, UNM individ-
uals have won medalist honors only twice with
Ryley Webb’s 2001
title and Katrina
Leckovic’s champi-
onship last season.
Individuals from
three different schools
have won the MWC,
including then-fresh-
man Lynette Duran of
CSU in 2002, who
returns this season as
a junior and Jordan
Lintz from Wyoming
who owns the record

2002-03 SCHEDULE

TEAM ROSTER

THIS WEEK’S EVENT
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IN THE RANKINGS
Golfweek/Sagarin (4/12)
1. Duke
2. UCLA
3. Ohio State
4. California
5. Georgia
6. New Mexico
7. Vanderbilt
8. Oklahoma State
9. Southern California
10. Auburn
43. San Diego State

NGCA Poll (2/25)
1. Duke
2. UCLA
3. Auburn
4. Arizona
5. New Mexico
6. California
7. Ohio State
8. Oklahoma State
9. Georgia
10. Vanderbilt

Golfstat (4/14)
1. Duke
2. UCLA
3. Vanderbilt
4. New Mexico
5. Auburn
6. Ohio State
7. Oklahoma State
8. Southern California
9. California
10. Arizona
49. San Diego State

Golf World Poll (4/12)
1. Duke
2.UCLA
3. New Mexico
4. Ohio State
5. California
6. Vanderbilt
7. Auburn

Georgia
9. Arizona
10. Oklahoma State

MWC Championship Field 4/12 4/14 SDSU Record
Team Rankings Golfweek Golfstat vs. In 03-04
San Diego State 43 49
BYU 56 51 3-1
Colorado State 64 64 4-2
New Mexico 6 4 0-3
UNLV 20 19 0-4
Wyoming 146 149 4-0

Starting Lineup Avg. Rds.
Jenna Wilson 75.04 23
Heather McRae 75.39 23
Shayna Miyajima 75.96 23
Sandy Kim 76.67 9
Toni Lutz 80.39 10

TToni Lutzoni Lutz
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Aztec Women’s Golf
NCAA Postseason Schedule:
Regionals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .May 6-8
West - Stanford Golf Course, Palo Alto, Calif. (Stanford)
Championships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .May 18-21
Grand National Lake Course, Auburn, Ala. (Auburn)

Year Score Finish
2003 321-301-312--934 (+78) 5th
2002 296-298-299--893 (+41) 2nd
2001 300-296-291--887 (+35) 2nd
2000 315-320-DQ--DQ DQ^
^SDSU had two players DQ’d during the final round of the 2000
MWC for turning in incorrect score cards

Year Individual Score Finish
2003 Shayna Miyajima 79-73-76--228 (+14) 9th

Sandy Kim 76-73-83--232 (+18) T-14th
Claire Riley 84-78-75--237 (+23) 19th
Jennifer Hoene 82-77-84--243 (+29) T-25th
Toni Lutz 87-82-78--247 (+78) 27th

2002 Heather Rollo 73-72-73--218 (+5) T-2nd
Shayna Miyajima 71-73-76--220 (+7) T-4th
Jennifer Hoene 74-74-74--222 (+9) 7th
Asa Jankler 79-79-76--234 (+21) 24th
Sandy Kim 78-82-80--240 (+27) T-26th

2001 Joanne Clingan 72-72-74--218 (+5) 5th
Heather Rollo 77-74-71--222 (+9) 6th
Asa Jankler 72-75-79--226 (+13) T-11th
Sandy Kim 80-76-72--228 (+15) T-14th
Jennifer Hoene 79-75-74--228 (+15) T-14th

2000 Asa Jankler 76-80-75--231 (+15) 7th
Heather Rollo 78-81-77--236 (+20) T-11th
Joanne Clingan 83-81-73--237 (+21) 14th
Jennifer Hoene 82-78-DQ--DQ DQ
Jill Janotta 79-82-DQ--DQ DQ

1. 2001 Mountain West ..................300-296-291—887
2. 2002 Mountain West ..................296-298-299—893
3. 1996 Western Athletic ........................................947
4. 1990 Big West ......................................................951
5. 1989 Big West ......................................................955
6. 1997 Western Athletic ........................................974
7. 1985 West Coast Athletic Ass’n ........................978
8. 1982 West Coast Athletic Ass’n ........................987
9. 1984 West Coast Athletic Ass’n ........................991
10. 1988 Pacific Coast Athletic Ass’n ................1,003

Player Tourney Score
1. Heather Rollo 2002 MWC 73-72-73—218

Joanne Clingan 2001 MWC 72-72-74—218
3. Shayna Miyajima 2002 MWC 71-73-76—220
4. Jennifer Hoene 2002 MWC 74-74-74—222

Heather Rollo 2001 MWC 77-74-71—222
6. Asa Jankler 2001 MWC 72-75-79—226
7. Shayna Miyajima 2003 MWC 79-73-76—228

Sandy Kim 2001 MWC 80-76-72—228
Jennifer Hoene 2001 MWC 79-75-74—228

10. Sandy Kim 2003 MWC 76-73-83—232

for largest winning margin of three in 2000.
• Last season, snow forced the first round of the
tournament to be pushed back a day, then delayed
more than four hours before eventually moving to
nearby Aubrey Glen Golf Course in Bend, Ore.  The
change of venue hurt SDSU as they fired a 321, its
worst score ever in MWC Championship competi-
tion.  Back at Sunriver Resort for the second round,
the Aztecs recovered to shoot 301 but could not
make up enough ground to move up the leader-
board and finished fifth after a final round 312.
• New Mexico shot a MWC record 280 in the sec-
ond round to make up an 11-stroke first round
deficit to UNLV.  The Lobos then posted a 294 in the
final round for a one-stroke victory and its fourth
straight title. UNM’s Katrina Leckovic earned
medalist honors after posting a 216, including a
tournament record 67 in the second round.
Leckovic returns this season to defend her title, as
does Sunny Oh of UNLV and Kailin Downs of
UNM who finished second and third, respectively.

MacRae Continues Strong Play
• Heather MacRae (Dunblane, Scotland (McLennan
CC) posted her
third straight top-
10 finish at the
BYU Dixie Classic
as she shot 223 to
finish fifth.
MacRae leads
SDSU in the spring
with a 74.83 stroke
average and is sec-
ond for the season
at 75.39. 
• MacRae was
named the MWC
golfer of the
month for March
after posting top-
10 results in both
of SDSU’s tournaments.  MacRae recorded a career
best second-place finish at the Dr. Thompson
Invitational in Kaneohe, Hawai'i, and led SDSU to a
runner-up finish. She followed that performance
with a seventh place finish at the Mountain View
Collegiate in Tucson, Ariz. MacRae shot five-over
221 in both events, her second best 54-hole score of
the year.  She also posted three rounds of even par
72.  Overall, MacRae has recorded six rounds of par
or better this season, which leads the team.  
• MacRae leads SDSU with five top-10 finishes and
six top-20 finishes in eight tournaments this year.
Her best score of the year, a 219, came at the Las
Vegas Intercollegiate to finish sixth against a tough
field.  MacRae has also been incredibly consistent,
recording 20 straight rounds of 79 or better, the
longest streak on the team, which dates back to the
first tournament of the season.  MacRae has been
climbing the rankings and is currently 102nd in
Golfstat’s listings.

Fabulous Freshman Jenna Wilson
• Freshman Jenna Wilson (Strathaven, Scotland/
Strathaven Academy) has posted some incredible
numbers in her first season on the Mesa.  She cur-
rently leads SDSU with a 75.04 stroke average,
which is the best in school history and ranks fifth in
the MWC this season.
• Wilson also won the Aztec Invitational in the fall
by shattering the  SDSU 54-hole scoring record by
six strokes when she fired a five-under 211.   A
SDSU-record 67 in the second round propelled
Wilson to the first victory for an Aztec since 2000.
She also set the 36-hole scoring record two weeks
before when she shot 145, including a second round

68, to place second at
the Heather Farr
Memorial.  
• The spring results
have also been eye-
catching as Wilson has
tallied three straight
top-20 finishes includ-
ing a second and
fourth to finish the
regular season.
Overall, Wilson has
led the Aztecs in scor-
ing a team-high four
times and has five top-
20 finishes.  She is cur-
rently the Aztecs top-ranked player at No. 72 by
Golfstat. 

Kim Makes The Difference
• Sandy Kim (West Linn, Ore./West Linn HS)
entered the year having not missed a single tourna-
ment in her three years at SDSU, but a back injury
suffered at the Aztec Invitational has kept the senior
out of action in four of the last  five tournaments.
Kim’s health is vital as her experience and ability to
post low scores may be the catalyst for SDSU’s post-
season aspirations. 
• Before the injury, Kim had played seven rounds
and recorded three scores of par or better.  Her best
result was an 11th-place finish at the Heather Farr
Memorial with a five-over 149.  Kim’s 75.86 stroke
average in the fall was the third best on the team.
• Kim did make an effort to play at the Mountain
View Collegiate in March and found mixed success.
She opened with a three-over par 75 in the opening
18 holes and sat
out the afternoon
round for precau-
tionary reasons.
Kim fired an 84 in
the final round,
which tied the
highest score of
her career, show-
ing that she was
still not back to
full strength.  Over
the last few weeks
leading up to the
c h a m p i o n s h i p ,
Kim has been playing without pain and hopes to be
back to her old form this weekend.

Miyajima: The Steady Force
• Senior Shayna Miyajima (Wailuku,
Hawaii/Baldwin HS) is seeking her third straight
top-10 finish at the MWC Championships after fin-
ishing ninth last year and fourth in 2002, she has
helped lead the Aztecs to two runner-up finishes in
her career.  Miyajima has played in every tourna-
ment for SDSU over the past three seasons and 35 in
her career.
• Miyajima has recorded a career-low 75.96 stroke
average this season and currently ranks ninth in the
MWC.  She has posted four top-20 finishes and led
SDSU in scoring twice.  Last year, she topped SDSU
with a 76.68 average and has a career stroke average
of 77.34.

Head Coach Felicia Brown
• Head coach Felicia Brown is in her second sea-
son at the helm of the SDSU golf program after
serving as assistant coach in 2002. Brown prepped
locally at San Marcos High School before playing
collegiately at Arizona. She also boasts professional
playing and teaching experience on the Players’
West Golf Tour and the LPGA teaching division.

Top 10 Team 54-Hole Conference Scores

Top 10 Individual Conference Scores

SDSU In The MWC Championship
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Heather MacRaeHeather MacRae
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2003-04 Aztecs2003-04 Aztecs
Schedule and Results

September 25-27
Dick McGuire Invitational (N. Mexico)
UNM Championship G.C. (Albuquerque, N.M.)
Team Finish: 11th of 17/930 (+54)

October 6-7
Colorado/Heather Farr Memorial (Colorado)
Vista Sunshine G.C. (Broomfield, Colo.)
Team Finish: 2nd of 17/597 (+21)

October 20-21
Lady Aztec Invitational (SDSU)
The Auld Course (Chula Vista, Calif.)
Team Finish: 1st of 21/878 (+14)

November 10-12
Las Vegas Founders Showdown (UNLV)
Anthem C.C. (Henderson, Nev.)
Team Finish: 9th of 15/913 (+49)

February 23-25
Arizona Wildcat Invitational (Arizona)
Arizona National G.C. (Tucson, Ariz.)
Team Finish: 12th of 14/945 (+93)

March 16-17
Dr. Donnis Thompson Invitational (Hawai’i)
Kanehoe Klipper G.C. (Kanehoe, Hawai’i)
Team Finish: 2nd of 9/918 (+54)

March 27-28
Mountain View Collegiate (Colorado/CSU)
Mountain View G.C. (Tucson, Ariz.)
Team Finish: T-4th of 17/906 (+42)

April 5-6
BYU Dixie Classic (BYU)
Entrada at Snow Canyon (St. George, Utah)
Team Finish:  3rd of 13/919 (+55)

April 22-24
MWC Championships
Sunriver, Ore.
Team Finish: 

Overall 2003-04 Individual Statistics
Count Low Low Top Top Top Best

Player Events Rounds Strokes Avg Pct. 18 36 54 10 20 Finish
Jenna Wilson 8 23 1726 75.04 23 (1.000) 67 141 211 4 5 1st
Heather MacRae 8 23 1734 75.39 21 (0.913) 71 144 219 5 6 T-2nd
Shayna Miyajima 8 23 1747 75.96 21 (0.913) 70 144 219 1 4 T-5th
Sandy Kim 4 9 690 76.67 8 (0.889) 71 149 232 0 1 T-11th
Megan Mulhaupt 7 20 1607 80.35 10 (0.714) 74 152 232 0 0 T-29th
Jamie Oliver 6 18 1447 80.39 12 (0.667) 72 148 227 0 1 T-17th
Toni Lutz 4 10 807 80.70 1 (0.333) 75 151 231 0 1 T-12th
Holly Goncalves 4 9 729 81.00 — 76 155 237 0 2 T-16th
Cameron MacFarland 3 7 578 82.57 — 78 160 242 0 1 T-16th
Abby Lasater 3 7 581 83.00 — 77 161 245 0 1 T-17th
SDSU Team 8 23 7006 304.61 — 291 584 878 6 8 1st

Spring 2004 Individual Statistics
Count Low Low Top Top Top Best

Player Events Rounds Strokes Avg Pct. 18 36 54 10 20 Finish
Heather MacRae 4 12 898 74.83 12 (1.000) 71 147 221 3 3 T-2nd
Jenna Wilson 4 12 906 75.50 12 (1.000) 70 143 217 3 3 T-2nd
Shayna Miyajima 4 12 922 76.83 11 (0.917) 73 150 228 0 2 T-12th
Sandy Kim 1 2 159 79.50 2 (1.000) 75 159 — 0 0 —
Megan Mulhaupt 3 9 733 81.44 6 (0.667) 74 154 242 0 0 43rd
Holly Goncalves 1 2 163 81.50 — 81 163 — 0 0 T-16th
Cameron MacFarland 1 2 163 81.50 — 79 163 — 0 0 T-16th
Jamie Oliver 3 9 734 81.56 5 (0.556) 74 154 238 0 0 T-26th
Toni Lutz 2 5 408 81.60 1 (0.333) 79 159 245 0 0 T-21st
Abby Lasater 1 2 168 84.00 — 81 167 — 0 0 T-26th
SDSU Team 4 12 3688 307.33 — 296 595 906 3 4 2nd

Fall 2003 Individual Statistics
Count Low Low Top Top Top Best

Player Events Rounds Strokes Avg Pct. 18 36 54 10 20 Finish
Jenna Wilson 4 11 820 74.55 11 (1.000) 67 141 211 2 2 1st
Shayna Miyajima 4 11 825 75.00 10 (0.909) 70 144 219 1 2 T-5th
Sandy Kim 3 7 531 75.86 6 (0.857) 71 149 232 — 1 T-11th
Heather MacRae 4 11 836 76.00 9 (0.818) 71 144 219 2 3 T-6th
Toni Lutz 2 5 395 79.00 — 75 151 231 — 1 T-12th
Jamie Oliver 3 9 713 79.22 7 (0.778) 72 148 227 — 1 T-17th
Megan Mulhaupt 4 11 874 79.45 4 (0.800) 75 152 232 — 0 T-29th
Holly Goncalves 3 7 566 80.86 — 76 155 237 — 1 T-15th
Abby Lasater 2 5 413 82.60 — 77 161 245 — 1 T-17th
Cameron MacFarland 2 5 415 83.00 — 78 160 242 — — T-32nd
SDSU Team 4 11 3318 301.63 — 291 584 878 3 4 1st

S A N D I E G O S T A T E W O M E N ’ S  G O L F  -  S T A T I S T I C S

San Diego State Head-To-Head Results (74-36/.673)
Arizona ........................0-1
Arizona State ..............1-1
Baylor ..........................1-0
Brigham Young............3-1
Boise State ..................2-0
California .....................0-1
Cal Poly ......................1-0
Chico State..................1-0
Colorado......................5-0
Colorado State ............4-2
CSU Monterey Bay ....1-0
CSU Northridge ..........2-0
CSU San Marcos ........1-0
Denver ........................1-1
Eastern Washington....2-0
Gonzaga......................1-0

Grand Canyon ............1-0
Hawaii ........................5-0
Idaho ..........................2-0
Iowa State ..................0-1
Kansas ........................1-0
Kansas State ..............1-0
Kent State....................0-1
Long Beach State........1-0
Louisville ....................1-0
McNeese State............1-0
Mesa State ..................1-0
Missouri ......................0-1
Montana ......................1-0
Montana State ............2-0
Nebraska ....................1-0
Nevada........................4-0

New Mexico ................0-3
New Mexico State ......0-2
North Texas ................1-0
Northern Arizona ........3-0
Northern Colorado ......1-0
Ohio State ...................0-1
Oklahoma....................0-1
Oklahoma State ..........0-1
Pepperdine..................1-2
Portland State..............2-1
Redlands ....................1-0
Sacramento State........1-0
San Francisco ............0-1
San Jose State............0-1
Santa Clara ................1-0
Stanford ......................0-1

Tennessee ..................0-2
Texas A&M ..................0-1
TCU ............................1-1
Texas Tech ..................0-1
Tulsa............................0-1
UC Irvine ....................2-0
UCLA ..........................0-1
UC Riverside ..............1-0
UNLV ..........................0-4
UTEP ..........................1-0
Vanderbilt ....................0-1
Washington State ........2-0
Weber State ................3-0
Western New Mexico ..1-0
Western Washington ..1-0
Wyoming ....................4-0



Fall Results

Dick McGuire Invitational
Sept. 25-27 • UNM Championship G.C. • Albuquerque, N.M.

11th of 17 teams • Par 73 • 6,069 yards
Shayna Miyajima 75-74-74—223 (+4) T-11th of 106
Sandy Kim 81-72-79—232 (+13) T-35th
Jenna Wilson 81-79-75—235 (+16) T-42nd
Heather MacRae 77-83-82—242 (+23) T-64th
Jamie Oliver 81-81-82—244 (+25) T-69th
Megan Mulhaupt* 79-78-87—244 (+25) T-69th
SDSU Team 314-306-310—930 (+54) 11th
*Competed as an individual

Tournament Champion: New Mexico 871 (-5)
Individual Champions: Kailin Downs, UNM 212 (-7)

Colorado/Heather Farr Invitational
Oct. 6-7 • Vista Sunshine Golf Course • Broomfield, Colo.

2nd of 17 teams • Par 72 • 6,158 yards
Jenna Wilson 77-68—145 (+1) T-2nd of 94
Heather MacRae 72-76—148 (+4) T-6th
Sandy Kim 72-77—149 (+5) T-11th
Megan Mulhaupt 77-78—155 (+11) T-29th
Shayna Miyajima 79-78—157 (+13) T-39th
Holly Goncalves* 83-79—162 (+18) T-60th
SDSU Team 298-299—597 (+21) 2nd
*Competed as an individual

Tournament Champion: Portland State 593 (+17)
Individual Champions: Cassie Castleman, Idaho 141 (-3)

Lady Aztec Invitational
Oct. 20-21 • The Auld G.C. • Chula Vista, Calif.

1st of 21 teams • Par 72 • 6,021 yards
Jenna Wilson 70-74-67—211 (-5) 1st of 109
Shayna Miyajima 75-70-74—219 (+3) T-5th
Heather MacRae 76-77-74—227 (+11) T-17th
Jamie Oliver 72-76-79—227 (+11) T-17th
Sandy Kim 79-71-WD—WD WD
SDSU Team 293-291-294—878 (+14) 1st

SDSU Red Team
Toni Lutz 80-75-76—231 (+15) T-24th
Megan Mulhaupt 80-75-77—232 (+16) T-29th
Holly Goncalves 79-76-82—237 (+21) T-43rd
Cameron MacFarland 82-78-82—242 (+26) T-61st
Abby Lasater 77-84-84—245 (+29) T-73rd
SDSU Team 316-304-317—937 (+73) 9th

Tournament Champion: San Diego State 878 (+14)
Individual Champions: Jenna Wilson, SDSU 211 (-5)

Cal Poly Invitational (JV Team)
Nov. 3-4 • Black Lake Resort • Nipomo, Calif.

6th of 9 teams • Par 72 • 6,056 yards
Toni Lutz 80-84—164 (+20) T-12th of 49
Holly Goncalves 81-86—167 (+23) T-15th
Abby Lasater 85-83—168 (+24) T-17th
Cameron MacFarland 85-88—173 (+29) 32nd
SDSU Team 331-341—672 (+96) 9th

Tournament Champion: Cal Poly 648 (+72)
Individual Champions: Kyle Stafford, CSU San Marcos 156 (+12)

Las Vegas Collegiate Showdown
Nov. 10-12 • Anthem C.C. • Las Vegas, Nev.

9th of 15 teams • Par 72 • 6,194 yards
Heather MacRae 75-71-73—219 (+3) T-6th of 85
Shayna Miyajima 79-74-73—226 (+10) T-22nd
Jenna Wilson 80-75-74—229 (+13) T-32nd
Jamie Oliver 80-81-81—242 (+26) T-65th
Megan Mulhaupt 84-80-79—243 (+27) T-67th
SDSU Team 314-300-299—913 (+49) 9th

Tournament Champion: New Mexico 869 (+5)
Individual Champions: Katrina Leckovic, UNM 213 (-3)

Spring Results

Arizona Wildcat Invitational
Feb. 23-25 • Arizona National G.C. • Tucson, Ariz.

12th of 14 teams • Par 71 • 6,238 yards
Shayna Miyajima 76-80-76—232 (+19) T-40th of 79
Heather McRae 75-79-79—233 (+20) T-42nd
Jenna Wilson 80-81-75—236 (+13) T-48th
Jamie Oliver 84-82-80—246 (+33) T-64th
Megan Mulhaupt 85-80-82—247 (+34) 66th
SDSU Team 315-320-310—945 (+93) 12th

Tournament Champion: Vanderbilt 869 (+17)
Individual Champions: May Wood, Vanderbilt 209 (-4)

Cougar Invitational (JV Team)
March 1-2 • Twin Oaks Valley G.C. • Bonsall, Calif.

5th of 8 teams • Par 72 • 6,146 yards
Holly Goncalves 81-82—163 (+19) T-16th of 44
Cameron MacFarland 79-84—163 (+19) T-16th
Toni Lutz 87-80—167 (+23) T-21st
Abby Lasater 87-81—168 (+24) 26th
SDSU Team 334-327—661 (+85) 5th

Tournament Champion: Cal Poly 621 (+45)
Individual Champions: Jessica Huss, Cal Poly (+2)

Dr. Thompson Rainbow Invitational
March 16-17 • Kaneohe G.C. • Kaneohe, Hawai’i

2nd of 9 teams • Par 72 • 5,829 yards
Heather McRae 72-77-72—221 (+5) 2nd of 51
Shayna Miyajima 77-73-78—228 (+12) T-12th
Jenna Wilson 73-75-83—231 (+15) T-16th
Jamie Oliver 80-74-84—238 (+22) T-26th
Toni Lutz 80-79-86—245 (+29) T-38th
SDSU Team 302-299-317—918 (+54) 2nd

Tournament Champion: New Mexico 889 (+25)
Individual Champions: Kim Welch, Washington State (+3)

Mountain View Collegiate
March 27-28 • Mountain View G.C. • Tucson, Ariz.

T-4th of 17 teams • Par 72 • 5,982 yards
Jenna Wilson 72-71-74—217 (+1) T-2nd of 89
Heather McRae 75-72-74—221 (+5) T-7th
Shayna Miyajima 77-76-79—232 (+16) T-46th
Megan Malhaupt 74-80-88—242 (+26) T-73rd
Sandy Kim 75-WD-84—149 (+15) WD
SDSU Team 296-299-311—906 (+42) T-4th

Tournament Champion: Denver 894 (+30)
Individual Champions: Kim Welch, Washington State (-2)

BYU Dixie Classic
April 5-6 • Entrada at Snow Canyon • St. George, Utah

3rd of 13 teams • Par 72 • 6,127 yards
Jenna Wilson 70-80-72—222 (+6) 4th of 71
Heather McRae 71-75-77—223 (+7) T-5th
Shayna Miyajima 75-79-76—230 (+14) T-19th
Megan Malhaupt 81-80-83—244 (+28) T-43rd
Jamie Oliver 82-82-86—250 (+34) T-51st
SDSU Team 297-314-308—917 (+55) 3rd

Tournament Champion: UNLV (+12)
Individual Champions: Sunny Oh, UNLV (-1) 
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Tournament-By-Tournament Team Results
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Tournament-By-Tournament Individual Results
Holly Goncalves
Event Score Avg, Finish
Heather Farr Memorial 83-79—162 (+18) 81.00 T-60th
Lady Aztec Invitational 79-76-82—237 (+21) 79.00 T-43rd
Cal Poly Invitational 81-86—167 (+23) 83.50 T-15th
Cougar Invitational 81-82—163 (+19) 81.50 T-16th
Average/Best Finish 729 Strokes 81.00 T-15th

Sandy Kim
Event Score Avg, Finish
Dick McGuire Invitational 81-72-79—232 (+13) 77.33 T-35th
Heather Farr Memorial 72-77—149 (+5) 74.50 T-11th
Lady Aztec Invitational 79-71-WD—150 (+6) 75.00 WD
Mountain View Collegiate 75-WD-84—159 (+15) 79.50 WD
Average/Best Finish 690 Strokes 76.67 T-11th

Abby Lasater
Event Score Avg, Finish
Lady Aztec (Red Team) 77-84-84—245 (+29) 81.67 T-73rd
Cal Poly Invitational 85-83—168 (+24) 84.00 T-17th
Cougar Invitational 87-81—168 (+24) 84.00 26th
Average/Best Finish 581 Strokes 83.00 T-17th

Toni Lutz
Event Score Avg, Finish
Lady Aztec (Red Team) 80-75-76—231 (+15) 77.00 T-24th
Cal Poly Invitational 80-84—164 (+20) 82.00 T-12th
Cougar Invitational 87-80—167 (+23) 83.50 T-21st
Thompson Invitational 80-79-86—245 (+29) 81.67 T-38th
Average/Best Finish 807 Strokes 80.70 T-12th

Cameron MacFarland
Event Score Avg, Finish
Lady Aztec (Red Team) 82-78-82—242 (+26) 80.67 T-61st
Cal Poly Invitational 85-88—173 (+29) 86.50 32nd
Cougar Invitational 79-84—163 (+19) 81.50 T-16th
Average/Best Finish 578 Strokes 82.57 T-16th

Heather MacRae
Event Score Avg, Finish
Dick McGuire Invitational 77-83-82—242 (+23) 80.67 T-64th
Heather Farr Memorial 72-76—148 (+4) 74.00 T-6th
Lady Aztec Invitational 76-77-74—227 (+11) 75.67 T-17th
Las Vegas Collegiate 75-71-73—219 (+3) 73.00 T-6th
Arizona Wildcat Invitational 75-79-79—233 (+17) 77.67 T-42nd
Thompson Invitational 72-77-72—221 (+5) 73.67 T-2nd
Mountain View Collegiate 75-72-74—221 (+5) 73.67 T-7th
BYU Dixie Classic 71-75-77—223 (+7) 74.33 T-5th
Average/Best Finish 1734 Strokes 75.39 T-2nd

Shayna Miyajima
Event Score Avg, Finish
Dick McGuire Invitational 75-74-74—223 (+4) 74.33 T-11th
Heather Farr Memorial 79-78—157 (+13) 78.50 T-39th
Lady Aztec Invitational 75-70-74—219 (+3) 73.00 T-5th
Las Vegas Collegiate 79-74-73—226 (+10) 75.33 T-22nd
Arizona Wildcat Invitational 76-80-76—232 (+19) 77.33 T-40th
Thompson Invitational 77-73-78—228 (+12) 76.00 T-12th
Mountain View Collegiate 77-76-79—232 (+16) 77.33 T-46th
BYU Dixie Classic 75-79-76—230 (+14) 76.67 T-19th
Average/Best Finish 1747 Strokes 75.96 T-5th

Megan Mulhaupt
Event Score Avg, Finish
Dick McGuire Invitational 79-78-87—244 (+25) 81.33 T-69th  
Heather Farr Memorial 77-78—155 (+11) 77.50 T-29th
Lady Aztec Invitational 80-75-77—232 (+16) 77.33 T-29th
Las Vegas Collegiate 84-80-79—243 (+27) 81.00 T-67th
Arizona Wildcat Invitational 85-80-82—247 (+34) 82.33 66th
Mountain View Collegiate 74-80-88—242 (+26) 80.67 T-73rd
BYU Dixie Classic 81-80-83—244 (+28) 81.33 T-43rd
Average/Best Finish 1607 Strokes 80.35 T-29th

Jamie Oliver
Event Score Avg, Finish
Dick McGuire Invitational 81-81-82—244 (+25) 81.33 T-69th
Lady Aztec Invitational 72-76-79—227 (+11) 75.67 T-17th
Las Vegas Collegiate 80-81-81—242 (+26) 80.67 T-65th
Arizona Wildcat Invitational 84-82-80—246 (+33) 82.00 T-64th
Thompson Invitational 80-74-84—238 (+22) 79.33 T-26th
BYU Dixie Classic 82-82-86—250 (+34) 83.33 T-51st
Average/Best Finish 1447 Strokes 80.39 T-17th

Jenna Wilson
Event Score Avg, Finish
Dick McGuire Invitational 81-79-75—235 (+16) 78.33 T-42nd
Heather Farr Memorial 77-68—145 (+1) 72.50 T-2nd
Lady Aztec Invitational 70-74-67—211 (-5) 70.33 1st
Las Vegas Collegiate 80-75-74—229 (+13) 76.33 T-32nd
Arizona Wildcat Invitational 80-81-75—236 (+23) 78.67 T-48th
Thompson Invitational 73-75-83—231 (+15) 77.00 T-16th
Mountain View Collegiate 72-71-74—217 (+1) 72.33 T-2nd
BYU Dixie Classic 70-80-72—222 (+6) 74.00 4th
Average/Best Finish 1726 Strokes 75.04 1st


